METE-R-MATIC F12E

85424

668394




N N ™M 1O oo

.13
.. 13
.. 13
.. 15

4 FI12E

.17
.. 20
.21
. 22
.. 23
.. 24

.. 25
27
.29
... 30
.. 31
. 32
.. 33
.. 34

... 36
.. 99



5 85424

F12E
85424

0.76

1.87 <1

15 >< 051

0.48

15

12.8 km/h

12.8 km/h
24 km/h

15



228

57

6 16 < 650 x<-8

5/8
2

12

400kg

1,176kg

1,576kg

15

12



320km/h



€






5/8”

1/4 [5]

1747 -20

[1]

1/47-20 X 5/8”

5
1/47-20 X 5/8”

[1]
[2]
1/4” -20
[6]
[8]
[10]
[11]
1/74” -20
[13]

[16]

[2]
[71
[6]
1/4”-20 X 5/8”
[6]
[8]
[10]
1/4” -20 [14]
2 [15]

1/747-20 X

[9]



-20

10

[14]

[21]

[7]
1/47-20 X 5/8”
1/47-20 X 5/8”
[22]

[17]

[1]

174~

174

1/47-20 X 5/8”



ASSEMBLY

e ES R AT Cail
(19}




11

[B]

[C]

[A]

[C]

[D]

[D]

[A]

12

[3]

[1]

[6]

[5]

[4]

1/2” X 4-1/2”

2

11



13

[7]

]

9

[

]

1

[

(8]

14

6 amp AGC

[11]

[13]

15

12

[11]

[13]

12



4 F12E

4 F12E
12km/h 15
4 F12E
15
12
1,588kg

13

1,587kg



105.2kg

112.5kg

5

14

30.4kg

5/8

12



Hd @ § g4

15



ON OFF 2
OFF

16

ON



24km/h

12km/h

12km/h
24km/h

15

15
12

12km/h

17

12



1,176kg

12km/h

No.1

0.64

12km/h

24km/h
OFF
2

18



19



20




21



BAFE-12

(95 mm)

- 3.318" —
—

i

'l
|
|
(N

i
ﬁﬁ
J@U

A
m"

B
| 'I"JL|L|1

H
{
i

mh%
hHM
LT

,\’_|
ﬁ
1

s|

5

SVB5423-01

95

82

95

22



10

ooodogbn

23



54112
54112
54202
57127

57502

24



82

95

-— 334" —»

{95 mm)

25

95



26



27



INSERT
“SQUARE” CUT

NON-ANGLED

ANGLED

8

END IN FIRST

CUT END

95

10

11

28



9,10

[A] (B]

0.381

[G]
USE ADDITIONAL 499221
WASHERS HERE TO
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
SPRING PRESSURE TO

COMPENSATE FOR WORN )
CLUTCH DOGS.

[F]

499221

29



GOOD —™

T~

WORN —

FIGURE 10

PAMAGED /™
S\VE5423-00

10

911

499221

30

10



(9]

15 31
(1 )
1116” TO 1/8” (1.5 TO 3.1 mm)
unw t
FIGURE 11 sumszzos
1 2
12
3] [2]

SWB5423-10

FIGURE 12

12

31



13

[A] [B] [C]
4 [D]

4 (D]

[B] [A]




14

[3]
/[31
/ 1 ’ -
\\ I _— ’/%/
1
FIGURE 14 TR 14

33



12v

6AmMp
12V 5.6amp
15
15
AGC 6Amp
q»rﬂ TE 53 .a,ﬁry N
Fouh
Ik
T5wh
I5A .g,ﬁ B-3F1, HI1H
m LA —
IO )Lt A A1 wF A
BRI FHF 1T 5 -
Lt
77‘)” LR(
—y T'7~1’ Jowh
) —he =
HEOYIF21-3 kORI T
PHFL-R-AQIVO- Lt AT
T - 7 FIGURE 15

15

34



16
16

| O | O ON
OFF

Lk w2 =0 —
A I -EFLaxrbe -

AP — T3y -

=

DA wF

Lk =T PY-of ¥

FIGURE 16 sz

35



PARTS LISTS NSRS R L AN

Optional 5th Wheel Hitch - Product Number 86138

Kem Part Description Gity.
No.

=
b

BE2028  Tow Bar, Fifth Wheel e
G57200 Coupler, Trailer, 27 Ball ...
400458  Screw, Hex Head, 102720 wd-10 2 e
444818  Mut Hex, 102720 Flesdor e
858018 Cable Tie, BME" 1810 e e e
B57571  Ring. Retaining, Jackstand (Service Part) ..

= T = = [ Y FU T N

36



ST ER-ATIE" TV PARTS LISTS

Straight Hitch, Guards and Covers

1
SEENOTE A

| lem  Part Description aty.

400106 Screw, Hex, 1/4°-20 = 5/87_..
448128 Washer, Lock, 1/4°..
452008 ‘Washer, Flat, 378" x ]".’E-' x 5.|'Elr4
488126 Mut, Clip, 1420
400104 Screw, Hex, 18- 20 o 102 e e
656256 Clip, Wire _. -
668388 Tow Bar {DDES Nl]T IhIGLIJI]E Hardware Hm:h F"i1

Grommets or Confrol Box Cable) ..o
400458 Screw, Hex, 1/2°-20 x -4—1.’2'
443820 MUk, Jam, 12 R e
15 446154 Washer, Lock, 1127 .
16 858258 Pin, Hitch, 587 .
17 650278 Jackstand Assembljr (Eu‘nple‘te w'llh I.'Iclunnng Hardwarej
18 8658278 Chaim, Safety, Pair ..

= - RN I I ST % Y
=

EE—
W ha

—
=
oo BRI RY R

MOTE A:- 3598288 Side Guard |s a Bolt On Side Guard. Side Guard 858015 With Keeper
Latches Is Mo Longer Available.

37



PARTS LISTS ST TEE- AT VW

Part Description Gty
M.

55

BEE3E6 Hopper Panel, Front. . .o e
BEE3ES  Hopper Panel, Side e e e e
855178 Seal Hopper Side ..
6683208 Hopper Panel, Rear Assembly (Includes Stiffener) ...
BE1618  Screw, Hex, 184720 x 508" Whizlook ..o
861620 Mut, Hex, 1M4"-20 WhIZlook e e e
400410 Mut, i, 1 D e e
B57RE6 Mimor Assembly (Includes Mirmor and Bracket) ..
BEZEEE  Manual TUBe .o e e e e
882001 Clamp, Manual Tube e

3 3 =

nE2LL

L= = Y I & R L L8 T
B oma s o

Fa =

38



S TSR TG PARTS LISTS

Brush

lkem  Part Description Gty.
Ho. Mo.

440118  Bolt, Cammiage, 3818 x 17
G57786 Bolt, Camiage, 3816 x 30"
452006 Washer, 308" x TI8 X B0 e
448142 Washer, Look, 0BT e et s e e smre e e eram s gt e e
657291 Mounting Bracket, Right Hand, Brushi. ... ..o e e e oo
§53381  Brush (Includes tem 100, .
418553  Screw, Set, BI10-18 = B0 e
463021  Key Woodnuff, 104 s B e e
42E051" Screw, Set, 18 -20 8 104 e et e e et g
G50808 Bearing (Includes tem 13
§57280 Mounting Bracket, Left Hand, Brush ..

B0 = & M e b R =

e e
daoLd R o= D
B R . & S I - - - - T - A Y

-
on

39



PARTS LISTS ST ISR-EATIE" IV

Metering Gate

liem  Part Description Gty

448142 Washer, Lock, 308 e e e e
408436 Washer, 1027 x 1-3M4" = 50847 .
G57786 Bolt, Cammiage, 3/8"-16 x 3047
4290335 Screw, Truss Head., Mo. 10-24 x 34" {Fte-planement Far Hmel}........... Y|
G50780 Bearing, Oilite... .
G55104 Swpport Bml::ke‘r.. Metenng Gate Leﬁ Hand I:Include-s Item ﬁ]-
444828  Mut, Thin Self Locking, 394°-18. .. .

B bbb

[

(== D T = | I R TE I (R
=

9 400074 Washer, 40084 x 1-5/16" x 364", . et eee et 2
10 490244 Nut, KEPS, No. 10-24 {Fteplanemenl For F!i'.le‘t] - 31
11 655123 Strip. Metal . 1
12 855122 Srip, Rubber. 1
13 855121 Gate, Metenng {IndudEE ems 11 and12} S|
14 655102 Support Bracket, Metering Gate, Right Hand {lndudesnemm.._...__..._..1

40



S T SRR THE" IV PARTS LISTS

Conveyor

liem  Part Description Gty
Ho. No.

1 8657910 Comveyor Belt (Includes ltem 2 and 3)... 1
2 BEAZ0E  BDICE e e e e e e et e 1
3 GE5384  Sealer, Sloon e e e e 1
4 LTk e A 1
5 443110 MUk, Hex, 308 -0 e L]
Li] 448142 Washer, Lock, 308 e Li]
T G5F7EE8  Bolt, Camiage, 3810 x 30 e e e Li]
B L 1 T T 1
| 428413 Nut, KEPS, 1/47-20 (Replaces Rivet)._.. 12
10 480025 Screw, Pan Head, 1/M4°-20 x 58" [Replaces Rivet) ..o 12

Important: Use silicon sealer (655384) to s=al the splice after replacing the conveyor
belt. Use silicon sealer as necessary to maintain the seal at the splice. Silicon seal
prevents top dressing material from accumulating on the rollers.

41



PARTS LISTS S TisE=a T hE" fW

Rollers

42



TR E R AR e PARTS LISTS

Rollers

liem  Part Description
Ho. No.

g

420051" Screw, Set, 1/4°-28 x 1/4"._ -
GE5509 Bearing, Pillow Block [Indudes Set Screw, ltem 1:|

415517 Screw, E-E‘I‘.. 5."1&'—15 X 1F4'
G57984  Pulley (Includes Bem @) ... e e e e e e o e e e
G578988 Spacer, Flared..
463031 Key. Woodruff, 14'4':-: 1'

400444  Serew, Hex, 1/2°-20 x 1—3{4'
658073 Slhiding Plate, Belt Tensioner _.
657985 Spring, Compression.... e erannamant mnetmn et sn et et mm o em et en nam et amnnn
490024 Washer, 410847 = 1-3.:'15 X 1.’1f|'
498432 Mut, Self Locking. S8 11 e
440184 Bolt, Carmiage, 102513 5 1-102 e e
448184 Washer, Lock, 102 e e
444816  Mut, Self Locking. 1/27-20...
658456 Shaft, |dler Roller (Front). ... et et et e e e et e e
650282 Idler Roller, Front, Aluminum EH‘IJ'L.IEIDI'I
G58457 Key Sguare, 104" x @
490184  Washer, Flat, 1-17/64" xE'x 3."3?
668382 Roller, Drive (Rear) ... .
480078 Washer, Flat, 41/847 1 1-23087 5 38 e
GBRBOT0  Bolt, Bel Tenmimer e e e e

Moo= & o oda b b =
e B o e e e e

$a

[ A T T |
h b 3 P = O
o b o B RO BRI

-
L]

B Bd B = = =
b == 3 0 00 =

Fud
0

"May Mot Fit All 665500 Bearings
""May Mot Fit All 857284 Pulleys

43



PARTS LISTS SR THE" I

Right Axle

44



N e E R AV il PARTS LISTS

Right Axle

lkem  Part Description
Hao. Mo,

g

458035 Ring. Retaining, 1-1M4" Extemal ... e e
490221 Washer, 18032 x 1-708 w0 B0 e
490223 Washer, 180327 2 1-708 w0 300 e e e
8654738 Spring, Dog Cluich .. .
471215 Fitting, Grease, 1.‘4'—2&45’" Degree
654932  Clutch, Wheel...

490184  Washer, 1- 1?."64' X 2' ® 3."32‘
G542935 Driver, Wheel Clutch (Includes D1I|l.e Beanng Il.er'n '.?I}l
GB55382 Bearing, Ollbe. e
655147 Rim......
651285 \alve Sle-m
655145  Wheel [Indudesltems ID 11 arH:I IZJ
471214 Fitting Grease, 1/4"-28 Straight...
654924  Wheel Hub Assembly {IncludEE ltemns 9, 14, and IEIl}
AE0A04  BIol, L e e e e e e ettt
420405  Mut, Lug...
§53392 Spacer, AJ-:IE . -
440184 Baolt, Car‘nage IJ‘E' 13:1 L S
448184 Washer, Lock, 1027 e e
443118 Mut, Hex, 1/27-13...
490051 Screw, Set, 1/4° -EE-: 1."4
§E5508 Bearing, Pillow Block [Indudes S-El. Screw Item 22}
4001854 Key, 187 3 10 o 110 e e
650982 Axle, Right ...

W o= & on fa L RS =

- -
=0

[
L B O FL R %]

=
[51]

ERE N B R S TG = = IR N T N N % N % (TR N IR L N I Y

R
mo=

Fd Fd B B Fd B =
[ B O T R = =

"May Mot Fit All 665508 Bearings

45



N T eV A A

PARTS LISTS

Center Axle

46



ST EEATHE" 1V

PARTS LISTS

Center Axle

Item
Ho.

Part
Mo

Description

g

B0 = & o f W k=

Bd B B B P = =& i & & i =i =k =& =k
Bow ko= 000 = @ B W k=D

657054
400154
6569683
458035
490223
654738
471215
654832
4901684
654035
655282
655146
655147
651285
655145
471214
654824
400404
400405
654831
400312
446142
443112
Mote B

Axle, Center .. S

Ring. Fte‘talnlng 1 11'4' Extemal
Washier, 1-B032" x 1B x 30 e
Spring, Dog Clutch..
Fitting, Grease, 1.[4'-23 o 45 Degree

Washer 1- 1?."64'::2‘ x 3."32'

Driver, Wheel Clutch [IndudEE Oiilite Beanng, lem 11}
Bearing, Oilite. .. e e

Valve Stem ... - -

Wheel (Includes Items 12. 13 ar-u:l 14}
Fitting, Grease, 1/4°-28 Straight...

Wheel Hub Assembly (Includes Items 11 1E| and 1E|]|
Buolt, Lug

Spacer, Axle

Screw, Hex, 3."3'-24 x 3'

Washer, Lock, BB . et e

Mut, Hese, 38™-24 ...
Coupling, Axle, (Includes |I.E'I‘I'IE 21 22 and 23}

[T T - - O O B = T T X Y. By X e e - Ry X}

Mote A: Use as many washers as necessary to minimize the gap between the Retaining
Ring (ltem 4} and the Axle Spacer (item 20).

Mote B: The entire coupling must be replaced as a unit. Order 857651 Axle Coupling.

Dz mot mix the blocks of one coupling with another coupling. Replacement couplings are
shipped with temporary shims between the blocks; remowve and discard the shims before
assembly. Make certain the axles are butted together and aligned properly with the key
before tightening. Tighten the bolts evenly in an X" pattern to Torque fo 33 Ft-Lbs. (400
In-Lbs or 45 Newton-Meters).

a7



S TSR e

PARTS LISTS

Left Axle

48



VIEFESR SN AV AN PARTS LISTS

Left Axle

lkem  Part Description
Ho. No.

g

400154 Key, 18 o 1 0 -0 e e
058084  Axle, Left..
440184 Baolt, Ear'nage 11’2' 13:: 1-14‘2'
448184 Washer, Lok, 102 e e
443118 Mut, Hesx, 1/2°-13__
400051" Screw, Set, 147 -EE-J-: I.l'4
865508 Bearing, Pillow Block [Includes Sel S-t:'e'n's Item ﬂ}
490233 Washer, 1-8082" & 1-708 x 300 e
458035 Ring. Retaining, 1-1M4" EXbemMal oo e e e e e e e e
400221 Washer, 1-80327 2 1-TI8 0 BB e e e
8654738 Spring, Dog Cluich..
471215 Fitting, Grease, 1-[4'-2&45'" Degree

654832 Clutch, Wheel...

408184  Washer, 1- 1?."64'3:2‘:3"32‘
654838 Driver, Wheel Clutch (Includes Qilite BEEIFII'I' ltem 16}
§55362 Bearing. 'D1Irte-
651285 Valve Stem.. -

655145  Wheel [Indudes Item5 IT 1E and IEI}l
471214 Fitting Grease, 1/4°-28 Straight ...
654824  Wheel Hub Assembly (Includes ltems 16, 21, and 23}
23 490404 Bol, Lug

25 BE031  Spacer Ae e

L T = N I S T N %

)
LICI I = |

Bl =i i i i i
(=T == <R B = R

[ ]
[ -

B N T LR 7T B T 4 A N M W N

"May Mot Fit All 565508 Bearings

49



PARTS LISTS S TSR THE" TV

Drive Train

HOTE: Refer to the Parts List For the 86145 Tournament Kit (in this manual) For
Machines Equipped With the Tournament Kit

50



BT - R-EATIE" [V PARTS LISTS

Drive Train

lkem  Part Description
Ho. No.

g

441632 Bolt, Carmiage, 3810 0 2-1M e e
B56732  Plate, Piniom Shatt.. e
400288  Screw, Hex, B8 -2 o 1 e
463021 Key, Woodnuff, 104" o T8 e e
855724 Backup Plate (Includes em 10 .
653308 Seal, Brush Shaft ..
415563" Screw, Set, 5."1&'—18 X 5.’16
650831 Collar, Set (Includes Set Screw, ltem ?}l
655187 Sprocket, 12 Tooth (Includes Set Screw, Il.em 39}
8655754 Bearing, Oilite..

400184  Washer, 1- ‘I?.I"EH' x 2‘ ¥ 3.'32‘
463031 Key, Woodnuff, 10" o 10 e
655738 Gear, 88 Tooth... -
458035 Ring, Retaining, 1 11'4' Exter‘nal
471214 Fitting, Grease, 1/4°-28 E-‘I:mnght
458021 Ring, Retaining, 17 External .
400128 Washer, 1-1/84" x 1-3047 = 37847 ..

444780 Mut, Thin Self Locking, 3824 ..

855715  Arm Assembly, Idler (Includes Qilite Ele.ar'lng ltem Eﬁ}
452008 Washer, 3087 x T/8™ 2 50047 e
650811 Sprocket, |dler._..
400304 Screw Hex, 3."3'-243-: 1- 3.’4'
400054 Pin, Sprimg, 318" 2 1-808 e
B548068 Bearing, Ollbe e
8655733 Dead Shaft..

655382 Bearing, IEhlrt-e-

G55728 Double Sprud:et.ﬁ.ssembry ilndudes Clllrte Eleanng Item Z-E} .
8655712  Arm Assembly, Idler (Includes Qilite Bearing, ltem Eﬁ}
657985 S-Hook..

6540805 Bearing, CHIrte -

655084 Sprocket, 11 Tooth (Indudes Dilite Eleanng Item 32} .
420428  Washer, 57084 x 1102 = 3084 e
420045  Ring. Retaining, T/8" Extemal ..o
443112  Mut, Hex, 3/8"-24 .
448142 Washer, Lock, 308" e
G55740 Stiffener, Backup Plate ... e
415508 Screw, Set, 1 20 o 1 e

- =k N - S

ey

Wmo= & n e B hd =

(e = ]
Ll = |
P P

-
]

=
[Pt
-

- o b b el
oW - @
N AN

Fud
[=]
[=]

B3 Bd B3 B3 B3 B BRI B3 BRI
0O0E = @ h B b o=

msﬁmmmm
n W ko= 3

ad
]
=]

[4%]
=]
- =]

Ll
[£5]
-

441
ra]
Fd

"May Mot Fit All 850631 Set Collars

" May Mot Fit All 855197 Sprockets

51



PARTS LISTS

S ISR iE" W

NOTE A

Jaw Clutch

Part
Mo.

= 0 N o D8 fd =

18

400184
655206
40022
6512032
Go1282
660286
621081
400402
655355
655155
655154
655156
6554508
B25151
458035
490154
B54932
471214

Washer, 1-17084" x 27 2 H 32 s e eee e MOEE
Washer, Labyrinth (Square) .. T
Washer, 1-8/32" = 1-7/8" = 34" .
LT L T T L
LT e I T SO
Bushing, Spring Guide ...
Sprimg, Compression, Dog Clutch. e
Washer, Cupped ...
WWASHEr, TRIUSE . ..o e e e e e e mmm s e
Beaning, TRt ..o
‘Washer, Thrust..
Beaning, Ol e e meeee
Clutch, Driven (Includes Oilite Beaning, Hem 13) e
Ring, Retaining, 1-1/M4" External ... ...
I P e v OSSP

i
H H HE— H H
IR N ' JESCU N [ e A A -,

Mote A: Use as many washers (ltem 1) a5 necessary to insure 17327 to 17116" (0.8 mm to
1.8 mm) clearance bebween the square washer (ltem 2} and the backup plate.

Mote B: Use as many washers as mecessary to provide the proper spring pressure.,

52



S T ER-EA TS fV PARTS LISTS

Chains

HOTE: For Machines Equipped With the Tournament Kit, Refer to the 86145
Tournament Kit Parts List (in this manual) For Tournament Kit Chains.

ltem  Part Description Gty
Ho. N

1 G50703  Limk, Master, R0 e e 1
2 470513 Limk, Offset (Half), B30 ... e o e e 1
3 658012 Chain, RC-40 x 85 Pitches (Includes ltems 1 and 2] .o 1
4 B50013  Limk, Master, RC-80 e 1
k] 470515 Limk, Offset (Halfl, RC-80 ..o 1
i 6557684  Chain, RC-50 x 53 Pitches (Includes tems 4 and 5) ... 1

53



ST TSR THE" §V

PARTS LISTS

Clutch Box

54



AR VAV el PARTS LISTS
Clutch Box

liem  Part Description
Ho. No.

g

650073  Bracket, Clutch Thiroe Out e
400021  Washer, 250847 « 58" 3 110 e
L o = 1 T A
448128 Washer Lock, 1M e o e e e e e
400150  Screw, Hex, 1828 0 1% e
g57a32 F'|n Anchnr - -
863925 Actuator, Clumh (HeplanEE EIET'EHH A-:tuatclr SEE Nm:e EI-:|
G57831  Bushing, Anchor .. e e e e e
8657826 (Cam, Wear_..

G57833 Bushing, Actuator.. e et an e e et AmE Em et fnf et o et e A rn e
444808  Mut, Self Locking, 5!113' 18

480014  Nut, Self Locking, 1.54'-23............
460014 Pin, Cotter, 35327 = 3047 .

452002 ‘Washer, 14" x 816" = 3.’64
G57827  Arm, Cam Pivot (Includes Item Z'EI}
B5T7RE3  Pin, Clevis, 10 w0 1-30 e e
656225 Bearing, Gilite.. -
400152 Screw, Hex, 14728 = 1-1/4" .
400180 Screw. Hex, 51818 x 1-11'4'
444830 Mut, Self Locking. 15820 e o emn e e
400108 Screw, Hex, 184720 = 58" -
G57828  Pivot Shaft, Clutch Bom ..
452004  Washer, SN0 2 38 8 1B e e e

W o= & o B W R =

[T A e e = |
h B oW k=D

Fd B B B B = = =
B R o= OO0 00~ @

Fd B Pd
= o h

=]
=]

MOTE & Use As Many Shims (lkem 3} As Mecessary To Insure Proper Clutch
Emgagement and Clearance.

MOTE B: If Replacing a 657818 Actuator, the Mew 863825 Actuator Will Be Supplied

With A Mew 684888 Actuator Cable For Proper Electrical Connection. Order 657818 To
Receive Mew Cable.

55



PARTS LISTS S ISR TG 1Y
Control Box Assembly and Cables

13 15
SEE NOTE A

BLACK \ BLACK RED
WHITE

:@ BLACK

WHITE WHITE GREEN

CONNECTION FOR

NEW STYLE 2
663925 ACTUATOR
-— 4 18
CONNECTION FOR
E38156
OLD STYLE CASKET
657918 ACTUATOR
.l-"'-'-'-.-.-l‘r

P Joe1

56



S TER-RATIE” 1V DECALS
Control Box Assembly and Cables

kem  Part Dascription Gty
Ho. N

1 650175 Control Box Assembly (Includes liems 2 through 12} .1
2 857952 Switch, Rocker Style .. 1
3 861776 Switch Plate, Rocker... 1
4 657957 Screw, Flat Head, B-»?E x SJB e et e e e e e e
5 658022 Connector, 14 Push-0On Duuble 2
T 657970 Body, Conveyor Control 2
B 657851 Tie Red.. .2
| 657950 Base F'Iate - |
10 657958 Screw, Pan Head 832 b 3."8 e 2
11 657602 Lock Mut, Bonding Type, 1/2° NF’T Cc:ndmt 2
12 658176 Cable, Control Bosx... 1
12 664688 Cable, Actuator to Tungue {Eee- Nute A} e 1
14 658177 Cable, Power Supply.... 1
15 657972 Fuse, § Amp (Does Nut Indude- FIJE'E' Hcllde-r} SSUS, |
16 658258 Wiring Hamess, Complete (Includes ltems 1 Thn.l 15} -1

MOTE A- 864680 Actuator Cable Replaces 858248 Actuator Cable. 6848808 Cable Allows
the Electrical Connection To New Style 883025 Actuator Or To Old Style 857018 Actuator

PUSH-ON DOUBLE
TERMINAL
CONNECTORS

RED JUMPER
WIRES

WHITE BLACK
WIRE L e el WIRE
RED " ——— . GREEN
WIRE WIRE
Switch Wiring Diagram
[T =T
A2VDC o o
+12 VvDC — s £
L E | 1
A
By |
0 n :
e -
— i
Electrical Schematic

57



PARTS LISTS SR THe" 7

Decals and Manual

17 - Operators Manual

ltem  Part Description Gty
Ho. Mo.

1 6883505 Decal, Hopper, Mete-R-Matic IV ...

2 BE5885 Decal, Turfioo Logo, 107 e
3 668387 Decal Sheet, Product ID and Warnings, Includes ems 4 thruo 16
4 Decal, Metering Gate Setting. Right Hand ...
ki Decal, Metering Gate Setting. Left Hamd ..o
il

T

]

Diecal, Product dentfication ...
Hand Held OMIOFF Combrol .o
Maximum Hopper Capacity Warming ...l
Maximum Angle of Operation Warmning ...
Maximum Tongue Weight Waming ... ...
Hand Hazard Warning, Gears (Under Side Guard) .....cccveeenee.
Hand Hazard Warning, Chain (Under Side Guard)...........cccoee
Brush Hazard Waming .. ..o e se e e e
Conveyor Belt Tension Setting, Right Hand ...
Conveyor Belt Tension Setting, Left Hand ...
Lubrication - Grease Flngs .o

17 668384 Manual, Operator's amd Parts List, F12E .o

Decal,

Decal,
o Decal,
10 Decal,
] Decal,
12 Decal,
13 Decal,
14 Decal,
15 Decal,
16 Decal,

O N T X T A e e e L I 1 ]

=y

58



VIERESRN AT cail] PARTS LISTS

Decals

=] | Ninie-F-Sintic* IV F12E Top Drecsar
Prochuri Hurmbar 2434
S Prtestn AJLATY 53007940 5,008
b Pidiea P el

OLTE Cubio Matar (1 Cubis ¥ard) Max.
1,178 K (2,582 Iba) Bk

1125 K. Max.
J240 Iy

1,678 g 3,474 b} J

MiTEp M

L= :ﬁml

[A] METERING GATE POSITION DECAL [GTY 2)
[B] PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION DECAL

[C] HAND HELD ON/OFF CONTROL DECAL

[D] MAXIMUM HOPPER CAPACITY WARNING DECAL

[E] CONVEYOR BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT

[F] MAXIMUM TONGUE WEIGHT WARNING DECAL

[S] MAXIMUM ANGLE OF OPERATION WARNING DECAL
[H] HAND HAZARD WARNING DECAL

[1] HAND HAZARD WARNING DECAL

[J] BRUSH HAZARD WARNING DECAL {Q@TY 2)

[K] GREASE FITTING DECALS

59



TURFCO MFG. INC.
1655 101 Avenue NE
Minneapolis, Minnesota USA 55449-4420

Phone 763-TE5-1000 » FAX 7623-TB5-0556
Internet - www turfco.com « E-mail - service@turfco.com

Printed inm USA

Mete-R-Matic IV F12E Top Dresser
1110

Product Mumber 85424

Part Mo. 662384

60



